USER MANUAL / BRUKSANVISNING

(G)

Alentec & Orion AB SWEDEN

SERVICE TOWER
SERVICETORN

Part No. / Art. Nr.:
92165, 92169, 92166, 92167

Alentec & Orion AB Grustagsvigen 4, SE-13840, Alta, SWEDEN - info@alentec.se - www.alentec.com 105320




MODEL OVERVIEW /| MODELLOVERSIKT

Place for 16 regular reels + one exhaust hose reel. Plats fér 16 slangupprullare + en avgasslangupprullare.

3580
]
2

800 800

H BEEE B 5 Tt

R ! O .
.y, )
P e e g

2341 o
(e _{{

1641

Place for 16 regular reels + two exhaust hose reels. Plats for 16 slangupprullare + tva avgasslangupprullare.
3 92169
o)
™
800 800
1696

1641

581

2982

Alentec & Orion AB Grustagsvagen 4, SE-13840, Alta, SWEDEN - info@alentec.se - www.alentec.com

NNNN




MODEL OVERVIEW /| MODELLOVERSIKT

92166 - NARROW TOWER, ONE EXHAUST REEL EN 92166 — SMAL FOR EN AVGASSLANGUPPRULLARE SE

Place for 16 regular reels + one exhaust hose reel. Can be equipped with Plats for 16 slangupprullare + en avgasslangupprullare. Kan utrustas med
accessories such as end plate for extra support (92162) and drip tray, which tillbehdr som gavel for extra stéd (92162) och spillrdnna som finns med hel
can be either full width (92163, L=2085 mm) or partial (24207, L=1250 mm)  bredd (92163, L=2085 mm) eller delvis (24207, L=1250 mm)

’*% -~ v 0 P T T+ 0 Ca |
o
N
©
™
92163
800 800
= NIRRT L N
o
'.:':l:.:':l:t:':l:.":l [ nl '."
4420
92167 - NARROW TOWER, TWO EXHAUST REELS EN 92167 - SMAL FOR TVA AVGASSLANGUPPRULLARE SE

Place for 16 regular reels + two exhaust hose reels. Can be equipped with Plats for 16 slangupprullare + tva avgasslangupprullare. Kan utrustas med
accessories such as end plate for extra support (92162) and drip tray, which tillbehdr som gavel for extra stéd (92162) och spillrdnna som finns med hel
can be either full width (92163, L=2085 mm) or partial (24207, L=1250 mm)  bredd (92163, L=2085 mm) eller delvis (24207, L=1250 mm)

..... ' e
92167
o
AN
O
o
24207
800 800

LI I P Y [T L UL UL PO O

1100

st T et T et e e (Yl ottt T T e

5120

Alentec & Orion AB Grustagsvagen 4, SE-13840, Alta, SWEDEN - info@alentec.se - www.alentec.com

ANNNY :




INSTALLATION / INSTALLATION

GENERAL EN

The service tower is designed to be fitted with one or two exhaust hose
reels with a maximum of 10 m @150 mm (33ft and #6”") exhaust hose and 16
hose reels for fluids or air + 2 electrical cable reels.

The top is provided with fixing holes suitable for hose reel models ORK,
ORM, ORS, CR, CRO. The electric cable reels, which are fitted with a
swivelling bracket, can be mounted under the exhaust reel on either side of
the tower.

All connections must be made with suitable hoses from the bottom and up
to the bulkhead at the top of the tower. The hoses must be able to withstand
the fluid and pressure being pumped through them.

Some form of lifting equipment is required, e.g. a forklift or overhead crane
with sufficient capacity to lift the assembled top section onto the bottom
section.

DIRECTION OF TOWER
The base of the tower can be mounted in any direction on the base frame.
The middle section can be mounted on the bottom section in two directions.
The top section can be mounted on the middle section in two directions.
ASSEMBLY OF THE TOP SECTION OF THE TOWER (WIDE TOWER)

Unpack the complete tower by removing the wrapping plastic, then the

top plates, the base grid, the loose shutter and the nuts and bolts packa-
ge. Check carefully that all required parts are included in the delivery. If
anything is missing or damaged, it MUST be returned to us immediately for
appropriate action.

Included are a number of M10x25 bolts and M10 nuts for assembling the
tower. There are also 4 M8x20 bolts to secure the loose shutter. The two
eyebolts are supplied for use when the bottom section is lifted off the top
section.

Fix the eyebolts to the top of the lower section. Use a forklift or similar to lift
the bottom section off the top section of the tower (Figure 1).

With the top section secured to the EURO pallet, fit the required number of
bulkhead couplings as shown in (Figure 2).

Mount the meter units and their connections (Figure. 3). Ensure that they
are completely leak proof. If necessary, use a floating sealant (e.g. Loctite
577).

Mount a support rail and equip it with e.g. “HYRO” clamps to relieve the me-
ters from possible forces from the connected heavy hoses. This will prevent
leakage in the future when fluid pressure causes pulsation and movement
in the hoses. How these are mounted depends on the choice of rail and
clamps. (Figure 4)

Now it is time to make the first connection to the meters and solenoid
valves. Use a suitable signal cable (Orion part.no. 23393) and make sure it
is long enough to reach the junction box (MPDM) without any joints.

ALLMANT SE

Servicetornet &r konstruerat for att utrustas med en eller tva avgasslan-
gupprullare med max 10 m @150 mm (33ft och @6”) avgasslang och 16
slangupprullar for vétskor eller luft 2 elkabelupprullare.

Toppen ar forsedd med fasthal Iampliga for slangupprullare modellerna
ORK, ORM, ORS, CR, CRO. Elkabelupprullarna, som &r férsedda med ett
vridbart faste, kan monteras under avgasrullen pa vardera sidan av tornet.

Alla anslutningar ska gdras med l&mpliga slangar fran botten och upp il
skottet i toppen av tornet. Slangarna maste téla vétskan och trycket som
pumpas genom dem.

Nagon form av lyftutrustning krévs, t.ex. en gaffeltruck eller traverskran
med tillracklig kapacitet for att lyfta den sammansatta toppsektionen pa
bottensektionen.

RIKTNING AV TORNET
Basen pa tornet kan monteras i valfri riktning pa basramen.
Mittsektionen kan monteras pa bottensektionen i tva riktningar.
Toppdelen kan monteras pa mittdelen i tva riktningar.
MONTERING AV DEN OVRE DELEN AV TORNET (BREDA TORN)

Packa upp hela tornet genom att ta bort omslagsplasten, sedan torntaket,
basgaller, den ldsa luckan och muttrarna och bultarna. Kontrollera noga att
alla nodvandiga delar ingar i leveransen. Om nagot saknas eller ar skadat
MASTE det returneras till oss omedelbart for lamplig atgard.

Medféljer ett antal M10x25 bultar och M10 muttrar for montering av tornet.
Det finns ocksa 4 M8x20 bultar for att sékra den losa luckan. De tva 6gon-
bultarna levereras for anvandning nér den nedre delen lyfts av den dvre
delen.

Fast dgonbultarna pa toppen av den nedre delen. Anvéand en gaffeltruck
eller liknande fér att lyfta den nedre delen av tornets Gvre del (Figur 1).

Med den 6vre sektionen fastsatt pa EURO-pallen, montera erforderligt antal
skottgenomgangar som visas i (Figur 2).

Montera pulsmétarna och deras anslutningar (Figur. 3). Se till att de &r helt
tata. Anvand vid behov ett flytande tatningsmedel (t.ex. Loctite 577).

Montera en stédskena och forse den med t.ex. "HYRO"-kldmmor for att
avlasta métarna fran eventuella krafter fran de anslutna tunga slangarna.
Detta forhindrar l4ckage i framtiden ndr vatsketrycket orsakar pulsation
och rorelse i slangarna. Hur dessa monteras beror pa valet av skena och
klammor. (Fig. 4)

Nu &r det dags att gbra den forsta anslutningen till matarna och magnetven-
tilerna. Anvand en [amplig signalkabel (Orion art.nr. 23393) och se till att den
ar tillrdckligt lang for att na fram till kopplingsdosan (MPDM) utan skarvar.

Alentec & Orion AB Grustagsvagen 4, SE-13840, Alta, SWEDEN - info@alentec.se - www.alentec.com




INSTALLATION

FIG1

0o o0oo000O00O

Alentec & Orion AB Grustagsvagen 4, SE-13840, Alta, SWEDEN - info@alentec.se - www.alentec.com




INSTALLATION / INSTALLATION

ASSEMBLY OF THE TOP SECTION OF THE NARROW TOWER EN

Assembly of the narrow tower follows the same procedure as the wide
tower, with the exception that the pulse meter units are mounted next to the
hose reels, and the bulkhead couplings are mounted on the tower top plate,
as long as the shutoff valves. See images below.

MONTERING AV DEN OVRE DELEN AV SMALA TORN SE

Det smala tornet monteras pa samma satt som det breda tornet med undan-
tag for att pulsmatarna ar monterade bredvid slangvindorna och skottko-
pplingarna &r monterade pa tornets topp, liksom avstangningsventilerna. Se
bilder nedan.

ASSEMBLY OF THE TOP SECTION OF THE TOWER (WIDE TOWERS)
Assemble the three top plates as shown in Figure 5 and tighten firmly.

Ensure that the tower is supported and stable as the next step may require
a person on the tower.

Ensure that the top plate assembly is positioned correctly in relation to the
exhaust hose reel connection. Tighten the bolts firmly so that they don’t
loosen later when subjected to the force of the hose reels.

Refer to the purchase order or separate instructions to see what equipment
is included with each tower.

Mount all hose reels that are to be placed on each tower. Bear in mind the
balance of the tower. Mount the reels alternately on both sides. The exhaust
reel should also be fitted at this time.

Connect all hoses from the reels to the appropriate bulkhead couplings and

tighten them securely to avoid any risk of leakage. The normal connection is
an adapter with an internal cone at 60°. (If necessary use a floating sealant

such as Loctite 577, never use flax or Teflon tape).

The upper part of the service tower is now complete. It can be placed
directly on top of the lower section if it is in its final position in the workshop.
Otherwise it will be stored until the lower section is complete.

MONTERING AV DEN OVRE DELEN AV TORNET (BREDA TORN)

Montera de tre delarna som utgdr torntaket enligt figur 5 och dra &t ordent-
ligt.

Se till att tornet &r férankrat och stabilt eftersom nésta steg kan krava en
person uppe pa tornet.

Se till att torntaket &r korrekt placerad i forhallande till avgasslangupprulla-
rens anslutning. Dra &t bultarna ordentligt sa att de inte lossnar senare nar
de utsatts for kraften fran slangupprullarna.

Se inkdpsordern eller separata instruktioner for att se vilken utrustning som
ingar i varje torn.

Montera alla slangupprullare som ska placeras pa varje torn. Tank pé tor-
nets balans. Montera rullarna vaxelvis pa bada sidor. Avgasslangupprullaren
bor ocksa monteras vid denna tidpunkt.

Anslut alla slangar fran spolarna till [Ampliga skottgenomgangar och dra at
dem ordentligt for att undvika risk for lackage. Den normala anslutningen &r
en adapter med en intern kon i 60°. (Anvand vid behov ett flytande tatnings-
medel som Loctite 577, anvéand aldrig lin eller teflontejp).

Den Gvre delen av servicetornet &r nu férdig. Den kan placeras direkt
ovanpa den nedre delen om den &r i sitt slutliga lage i verkstaden. Annars
kommer den att lagras tills den nedre delen &r klar.

Alentec & Orion AB Grustagsvagen 4, SE-13840, Alta, SWEDEN - info@alentec.se - www.alentec.com




£
[}
O
(S
2
=
<
&y
@
@\
(&)
2
=
<
[}
(©)
Lo
=
=z
L
[m]
(N}
=
(%)
s
=q
(=)
<
[oo]
o
t
n
<~
o
[}
(o)
:©
>
(7]
(=)
&
7]
2
(O]
-]
g
[
o
-
|
o
(]
0
[
-
c
2
<

INSTALLATION




INSTALLATION / INSTALLATION

Mount the base directly onto the frame (Fig. 8), which has already been
fixed in its correct position in the workshop. It is assumed that the tower
frame has already been set in place and cast into the concrete floor and that
the concrete is dry enough to withstand the forces generated by the large
service tower.

Tighten the bolts to a suitable torque so that they don’t loosen later when
the tower is subjected to heavy loads and possible vibration.

Make sure that the tower does not lean in any direction.

It is now time to lift the pre-assembled tower top into position (Fig 9).

Fasten the top section to the bottom section using the M10x20 screws
supplied. All holes are pre-drilled. The four screws in the corners should be
fitted with the thread pointing upwards.

Fit all the internal hoses and seal them against the bulkhead or meter, which
should have an internal conical surface at 60°. Connect the exhaust hose
reel to its hose and connect all the cables from the meters.

When everything is connected and ready, mount the loose shutter and place
the floor grille inside the service tower.

Montera basen direkt pa ramen (fig. 8), som redan har fixerats i rétt lage i
verkstaden. Det antas att ingjutningsramen redan ar satt pa plats och har
gjutits in i betonggolvet och att betongen ar tillr&ckligt torr for att klara de
krafter som det stora servicetornet genererar.

Dra at bultarna med [ampligt atdragningsmoment sa att de inte lossnar
senare ndr tornet utsatts for tung belastning och eventuella vibrationer.

Se till att tornet inte lutar at nagot hall.

Det &r nu dags att lyfta den férmonterade torntoppen pa plats (Fig 9).

Fast den dvre delen pa den nedre delen med de medféljande M10x20-skru-
varna. Alla hal ar férborrade. De fyra skruvara i hdrnen ska monteras med
géngan uppat.

Montera alla invéndiga slangar och tata dem mot tornvéggen eller mataren,
som ska ha en invandig konisk yta pa 60°. Anslut avgasslangrullen till dess
slang och anslut alla kablar fran matarna.

Nar allt &r inkopplat och klart, montera den 16sa luckan och placera golvgall-
retinne i servicetornet.

Alentec & Orion AB Grustagsvagen 4, SE-13840, Alta, SWEDEN - info@alentec.se - www.alentec.com




INSTALLATION

FIG 8

92124

Alentec & Orion AB Grustagsvagen 4, SE-13840, Alta, SWEDEN - info@alentec.se - www.alentec.com




EC CONFORMITY DECLARATION / KONFORMITETSDEKLARATION

Alentec&Orion AB, Grustagsvagen 4, SE-13840, Alta, Sweden, declares by the present certificate that the mentioned machinery is
in conformity with the EC Directive (2006/42/EC).

Alentec&Orion AB, Grustagsvagen 4, SE-13840, Alta, Sverige, deklarerar genom detta certifikat att de omnamnda utrustningarna
&r i dverensstammelse med EC Direktiv (2006/42/EC).

Krister Tynhage
Managing Director

Alentec & Orion AB Grustagsvagen 4, SE-13840, Alta, SWEDEN - info@alentec.se - www.alentec.com

NNNN 10 |



